

No. 22-1142

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

GRAYSCALE INVESTMENTS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities and
Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5747

JUDSON O. LITTLETON
DANIEL J. RICHARDSON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-5215
(202) 956-7500
littletonj@sullcrom.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Interest of the <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The SEC’s Disapproval of the NYSE Arca Proposal Violated the Exchange Act and the APA.....	5
II. The Commission’s Enactment of Policy Without Notice and Comment Deprives the Public of Fair Notice and an Opportunity to Participate in Policymaking	14
III. The Commission’s Approach Harms U.S. Investors and Businesses.....	24
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Assoc. of Civ. Technicians v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Circ. 1994).....	7
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	16, 17
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Carlson v. Postal Reg. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 494 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Env’t Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	5
<i>Kirk v. SSA</i> , 987 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12

<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	19
<i>Patel v. INS</i> , 638 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	18
<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	21
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp. LLP v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6, 12
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	16
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78mm.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78s.....	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. 240.19b-4.....	9, 12

70 Fed. Reg. 3,749 (Jan. 26, 2005).....	14
71 Fed. Reg. 14,967 (Mar. 24, 2006).....	14
85 Fed. Reg. 68,124 (Oct. 27, 2020)	22
86 Fed. Reg. 61,804 (Nov. 8, 2021)	13
86 Fed. Reg. 64,539 (Nov. 18, 2021)	15
87 Fed. Reg. 21,676 (Apr. 12, 2022)	15
87 Fed. Reg. 8,686 (Feb. 15, 2022)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bloomberg Professional Services, <i>SEC Fixed Income Quotation Rule 15c2-11</i> (July 26, 2022)	26
Coinbase, Petition for Rulemaking – Digital Asset Securities Regulation (July 21, 2022)	21
Dissenting Statement of Hester M. Peirce in Response to SEC Release No. 34-88284 (Feb. 28, 2020).....	20
Gensler, Chair, <i>Remarks to the Investor Advisory Committee</i> (Sept. 21, 2022)	25
Hinman, Dir. of Corp. Fin., <i>Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)</i> (June 14, 2018)	20
<i>In re Fu & Ming</i> , SEC Release No. 11104 (Sept. 21, 2022)	23
Letter from Josephine Tao, Ass. Dir., Office of Trading Practices, Re: Amended Rule 15c2-11 in Relation to Fixed Income Securities (Sept. 24, 2021).....	22
Letter from SIFMA to Chair Gensler Re: SEC Rule 15c2-11 (June 10, 2022).....	22
Testimony Before the House of Representatives Committee on Financial Services (Oct. 5, 2021)	26

Tinianow, *First Approved Brazilian Bitcoin ETF Seeks to Raise 500 Million BRL (\$90,000,000 USD)*, Forbes (Mar. 22, 2022).....27
